Joint Hospital, Mbano, College of Nursing, Our Lady of Mercy Hospital Umulogho, Dept of Nursing Sciences Imo State 

University, Orlu, Ezeala College of Nursing, Orlu Imo College of Nursing, Orlu. 

Target Population 
The population targeted was all student nurses in the seven (7) Nursing institutions in Imo State, Nigeria. The total 

population is about two thousand four hundred and eighty-four (2,484) student nurses (Director of Nursing Sciences 

State Ministry of Health, 2024). 

Inclusion criteria  
Willingness to participate in the study  

Sample Size and Sample Technique 
The Taro Yamane method is selecting sample size was used to select three hundred eighty (380) nursing students from